

Listed on:11/11/2013

Before Court No:

Item No:

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 7138 OF 2012
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.20428 & 20429 OF 2012
AND 23325, 23326, 23327 & 23330 OF 2013

(Applications for stay and exemption from filing Official Translation, exemption from filing Official Translation, permission to appear and argue-in-person and permission to file additional documents)

DR. USHA GUPTA ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th October, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Mr. Anil Kumar Gupta-II, learned counsel, on caveat, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.2.

Counter affidavit, if any, in three weeks' time."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through Registered Post A.D. as well as notice was issued to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service on the Respondents.

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has also filed Counter Affidavit on 9th April, 2013. Copy of the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Mr. Bijay Khaitan, Respondent No. 2 In-person has on 31st October, 2012 filed Memo of Appearance and has filed Counter Affidavit with Applications for exemption from filing Official Translation and permission to appear in person. Paper books containing the Counter Affidavit/ Applications is placed with Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is submitted that Mr. Bijay Khaitan, Respondent No. 2 In-person has on 24th October, 2013 filed additional documents with Application permission to file the same and exemption from filing Official Translation in the form of paper books. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 11th April, 2013 when the following order was passed:

**"Matter is complete in all respects.
No further steps required to be
taken in the matter. It be processed for
listing before the Hon'ble Court as per
rules."**

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1st day of November, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Advocate
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Gupta, Advocate.
3. Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate
4. *Mr. Bijay Khaitan, Respondent No.2
Son of Nagarmal Khetan
*Resident of C-26/35, Ramkatora, Varanasi, UP.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

st